

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4144-4154/2010

DEFENCE SECY, UOI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANPHOOL SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,substitution,c/delay in filing substitution appln.,c/delay in refiling SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 10492-10497 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24906-24918 of 2010

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8346 of 2012

(With office report)

Date: 02/08/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Sumanta S Bandyopadhyay, Adv.

Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

Mr. Jay Kishor Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.4144-54/2010

It appears that pursuant to the orders of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers passed on 5.2.2013, notice of motion were issued to the legal representatives of deceased respondents

-2-

Item No.8

and out of 95 notices of motion, 90 have been duly served on the legal representatives of the respondent Nos. 1,2,5,6,7,9,19,26,32,37,39,43,54(i),57,60,69,74,75 and 91 but none appeared on their behalf.

Legal representatives of deceased respondent No.54 have refused to accept notice which under law amounts to legal and valid service.

Perusal of the office report further indicates that legal representative No.(iv) of deceased respondent No.7 has also died and though the ld. Counsel for the petitioner has moved an application for substitution, certain deficiencies have been pointed out in the said

application and same be cured by next date.

Service report in respect of unserved respondents/legal representative is awaited.

SLP(C) NO.24906-24918/2010

It appears that the application for substitution was dismissed in default and restoration application has been filed which are to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers. Since deficit court fee has been paid, registry to process the same for listing it before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

SLP(C) NO.8346/2012

Notice of motion in respect of sole respondent is awaited.

SLP(C) NO.10492-497/2012

Certain defects/deficiencies have been pointed out in the application for substitution of legal representatives of

-3-

Item No.8

deceased respondent no.1 in these batch of matters. Same be cured by next date without fail.

Similarly, the ld. counsel for the petitioner to move an application for substitution of legal representatives of respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No. 10493 and 10495 of 2012 by next date.

List again on 5.9.2013.

		(M.A.SAYEED)	
		REGISTRAR	

hj